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Local DevelopmMit Works in Tripum

*586. Shrl Bataratlia Deb t Will the Minister of Planflfag be pleased to state ;

(a) the amount of money estimated for the Local Development programme in Tripura for the year 1956-57;

(b) the amount estimated under each head; and

(c) the amount of money that has been spent so far out of that amount?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shrl Hathi) : (a) to (c).
Presumablŷ the hon. Member has in mind the Local Development Works Programme which was inaugurated during First Plan Period in 1953-54. The provisional allocation to Tripura tor that programme for the current year is Rs. 90,000/-.  Under the Programme, local'
works grants are allocated to the State Governments and it is open to the latter to sanction suitable schemes themselves, according to the felt needs of the local people. No specific reservation for any particular category (ies) of works is, at present, contemplated. As the procedure and policy governing the progranmie have not yet been finalised the State Govern ments have been asked not to utilize Cent ral grant on fresh works.

Engineering Personnel Committee

*587. Shri Debendra Nath Sarma :
Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state the number of Mechanical and Electrical Engineering Schools to be opened in Assam out of the 62 such schools as recommended by the Engineering Personnel Committee during the Second Five Year Plan period?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi) ; For the eastern region ' comprising Assam, West̂
Bengal, Bihar, prissa, Manipur and Tri pura, the Engmeering Personnel Com mittee has recommended the establish ment of 29 Engineering schools. The number of schools to be opened in Assam cannot be indicated at this stage. The recommendations of the Committee are under consideration.
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Efectriflcatioii of Servant Qiuuttn In
M. P.t* Flsti

*589. Shrl T. B. Vittel Rmo t WiU tile MicMMer of Works, Moudng amd Supply be pleased to stau when Gov>
cmment propose to electrify the servants*
quarters m M.PV flau and bungalows?

Tko Parliamentary Secretary to tkm Mlniater of WoAa, Oouslng and Supply (Shfi P. S. Naakar) t Interaal wiring has been carried'out in all the serraats marten attached to the M.P.s’ flats at North and South Avenues and M.P.s* bungalows. The N.D.M.C have already laid necessary cabiet for the servants garters attached to M. P.s' flats on No£th and South Avenues with the exception of 28 newly constructed ffiiarters. The N.D.M.C. are now laying the cables for the servants quarters atta ched to M. P. bungalows and will under take the work for the 28 servants quarters as soon as they intimate the cost to the C.P.W.D. and necessary amount is
<kpotited wUh them by the latter.

Electric oooDectiaoa are being given to the quarters where cables have been Md as and when the requiired aaiount is deposited with the NJ>.M.C* by the occupaatai

TmnagraailBn by FaUatasi Plaaaa

*590. Shrl D. C. Sharma 1 Will the PHaae MIolatev be pleased tt> xfer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 2rt on m  24th February,  1956 and state the remit of the proeet lodjĝ
with the Government of PMstaa regaid-
iog the tuo Pakttlan Aii Force planes which tcansgreaaed the indiaa territory neai Khaim bonkr 30 miiet from Amrit sar ?

TIm Parlli ry Secretary to the Miniater of Eztemat AMva
(Shrl Sadatli AU Khâ t In reply to our eommuaicBtian the Govement of Pakistan asked for certain clarifications regarding the map references cited by us. The information asked for has been sent. A final reply is awaited.
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Film librariea

*592* Sbvi Madiak Gowda t Will the Miaiecer of Infiomaldon and Broad-
ffaaHwg be pleased to state ;

(a) whether Government propoee to open film libraties in each State; and

(b) the conditions laid down for borrow ing of films from these libraries?

The Mlniater of Information and BrondcMCinc (Dr. Keakar) 1 (a) and (b). Libraries already exist in the six Dis-
tobutioa Bcanch Officcs of the Films Division and films are given on loan on a hire of 8 annas per film to private persons, political parties and business concerns.
Field ^Uidty Officers who also main tain stocks of films have been authorised to  copies of films free of chai|̂ to
eduortionai and charitable institutions, hospitals, social welfare agencies and all other non-profit-making organisations.

As a part of the Second Five Year Plan schcme it is proposed to re-arrange the library service by re-grouping the supply of copies which is now made to the vans of the Community Project areas, of the States and of the Central Govern ment, the idea being that at every district headquarters and, if possiblê at a still lower level, a library of films should be available which can be made use of in oommon by these vans and alw by the public.

